
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Plan Leadership Group 
Remote Meeting 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 26th November, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

 
Chairman: Councillor G Bagnall 
Members: Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt (Vice-Chair), N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
  
 
Public Participation 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity for up to 10 members of the 
public to ask questions and make statements subject to having given notice by 2pm 
the working day before the meeting. Each speaker will have 4 minutes to make their 
statement. Please write to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk to register your intention to 
speak with Democratic Services. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read 
out their questions or statement themselves. 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here.  
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for absence and declarations of interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

4 - 6 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=510&MId=5648


 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

 

3 Issues & Options 
 

7 - 12 

 To consider the Issues and Options report.  
 

 

4 Call for Sites 
 

13 - 34 

 To consider the Call for Sites report.  
 

 

5 Local Plan Leadership Group: Draft meeting schedule 
 

35 

 To consider the LPLG’s draft meeting schedule for February – June 
2021. 
 

 

 



REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC  
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed on 
the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in relation to 
this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510410. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at meetings of the Local Plan Leadership Group. A 
maximum of 10 speaking slots are available on a first come, first served basis. 
You will need to register your intention to speak with the Democratic Services Officer 
by 2pm the working day before the meeting. Please register your intention to speak 
by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410 as 
soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present:   Councillor R Pavitt (Acting Chair) 

Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Lees, M Lemon, S 
Merifield, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 

Guest (non-voting): Councillor J Evans 
 
Officers: G Glenday (Assistant Director – Planning), S Nicholas (New 

Communities Senior Planner), J Reynolds (Locum Lawyer), 
L Bowser (Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements) 

 
Others present: Councillor C Day (observing) 
 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Light and Freeman. 
  
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

3    PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE  
 
The Chair explained that the deadline for the consultation response to the White 
Paper was Thursday 29th October at midnight.  The meeting should therefore 
only consider anything still to be addressed and the implications of the response. 
 
A discussion was held and the following points were highlighted:- 
 
Members were impressed with the report and the responses.   

 
Lois Bowser, Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements attended the meeting 
and had compiled the document with the Planning Policy team. 

 
Councillor Lees noted that some questions had no response.  The Assistant 
Director, Planning and Principal Planning Officer, New Settlements explained 
that this related to generic questions not aimed at Local Authorities.  These could 
be added if members wanted to, however it was decided this was not necessary 
but needed to be clarified. 

 
 
 
Councillor Caton was pleased that the report was now more focused on 
residents who have modest incomes.  He raised two points:- 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 The inconsistency with previous discussions, as the report now 
seemed to imply that infrastructure would be set on a national 
basis as opposed to a local basis.   

 Asked for a reference to social housing in addition to the term 
‘affordable’ housing, in question 4, point 3 to be added. 

Councillor Evans said he would take the points made to a meeting being held the 
following day so that issues could be addressed and dealt with before the 
deadline. 

 
In reply to a question from Councillor Bagnall, he said it was not known which 
Town and Parish Councils had responded to the consultation. A copy of the 
Uttlesford District Council draft response had been circulated. 

 
Councillor Tayler asked for the def
[...]
t did not contest strongly enough the 
government view that the planning system changes are good.   

 

Page 5



 

 
 

The Assistant Director, Planning suggested the addition of Stansted Airport 
Countryside Protection Zone as an example to show the unique issue and 
agreed to look at the wording again to make sure it was robust.   

 
Councillor Merifield said the opening statement emphasised that the new system 
must not favour the more affluent at the expense of those with average or 
modest incomes. 

 
Councillor Merifield suggested that Uttlesford is an area of outstanding heritage 
and thought this was not stressed in the report.  Councillor Evans agreed, he 
said there were no questions in the paper about heritage or landscape but 
thought more weight would be given to them in the new government MPPF 
which would include further protections. 

 
Councillor Reeve agreed, and said there were a high number of grade II listed 
buildings within the district. 

 
Councillor Evans said debates were also carried out at a County level, and the 
majority of districts had subscribed to a shared draft letter written by the 
Chairman of the Essex Portfolio Holders.  The letter will be addressed to Mr 
Jenrick MP and was in line with the report UDC were submitting independently.  
The Ministry of Housing and Local Government Parliamentary Committee, had 
recently carried out a consultation and asked for responses, however it was not 
widely publicised.  Councillor Evans said this would be circulated to members for 
information and response if they chose. 

 
The Chair thanked all attendees and closed the meeting at 20:02. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Thursday 26 
November 2020 

Title: Local Plan Issues and Options Programme 

Report 
Author: 

Simon Payne, Local Plan Project Manager 

spayne@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. Work has commenced on the Issues and Options stage of the new local plan 
and this report describes how the outputs of this work will be brought into a 
formal Issues and Options document for consideration by this Leadership 
Group. 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Group is invited to note and comment on the proposed approach set out in 
this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. The costs of the work described in this report are included within the local plan 
budget in the Project Initiation Document approved by Cabinet 0n 20 October 
2020. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report: 
 

 Local Plan Project Initiation Document 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation This document sets out how the outputs of 
the Issues and Options work will be 
brought into a formal document for 
consideration by this Leadership Group. 

Community Safety N/a 

Equalities N/a 

Health and Safety N/a 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20849/PID%20Final%20for%2028.9.20%20LPLG.pdf


Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

The proposed approach is in accordance 
with statutory planning requirements. 

Sustainability N/a 

Ward-specific impacts All 

Workforce/Workplace N/a 

 
Situation 
 

6. On 20 October 2020 the Cabinet approved the Governance arrangements for 
the local plan set out in the organogram below. There are several forums and 
groups which will provide the Council with conclusions that will then be 
summarised in a formal Issues and Options Document. The Document is 
expected to be prepared following the first consultation phase and will be 
reported to the Local Plan Leadership Group and then Cabinet. The Document 
will form a key part of the local plan evidence base. 

 

 

 

7. The Community Stakeholder Forum, which is independently chaired, is a key 

part of the process. The first part of the local plan process is the Issues and 

Options stage. During this time the Forum is considering nine local plan 

themes over a seven month period on the following topics: 

 Where you live 

 Character and heritage 

 Climate change 

 Transport 

Page 8



 Leisure, culture and healthy lifestyles 

 Biodiversity 

 Local economy 

 Homes 

 Creating new places and communities 
 

8. In the case of each topic an online presentation is being made by an external 

speaker, and then this is followed by an online discussion by a panel of 

individuals from selected interest groups. The panel is not intended to be an 

alternative to elected members who represent the whole community. The panel 

is simply intended to generate a conversation for the public to comment on. 

 

9. The public and all stakeholders, are then invited to comment by making written 

representations. The presentation and the discussion are recorded and 

available on line for everyone to view. After four weeks, a summary of all the 

comments made on each theme are reported to the Forum. In turn this 

summary, and the Forums response, will be reported and discussed at Local 

Plan Leadership Group. It will therefore be necessary to timetable regular 

meetings of the Group to cover each topic. Finally the  whole conversation, 

with the deliberations of the Leadership Group, will be published for inclusion in 

the Issues and Options Document. 

 

10. The Forum is an innovative approach which is intended to broaden 

consultation in the local plan and allow everyone the opportunity to be involved 

at the earliest stage of plan making before proposals have been formulated. It 

is hoped it will give a voice to stakeholders who may not otherwise get involved 

across a wider range of age groups and social backgrounds. The approach 

reflects the principle of ‘Co-design’ which is seen as best practice when 

involving the community to participate in plan making. 

 

11. One further important point is that the approach also takes account of advice 

from the East of England Local Government Association Peer Review Group 

who advocated a long consultation phase with a formal document at the end to 

set out the results of the consultation. Traditionally the approach is for a 

Council to draft a formal Issues and Options document at the beginning for 

consultation and then to ask stakeholders for comments. In the case of the new 

local plan we are seeking stakeholders comments first.  

 

12. The Community Stakeholder Forum only represents one, albeit very important, 

part of the conversations that will be taking place during the next seven month 

period of the Issues and Options stage. The following table  sets out the other 

main elements of engagement together with the expected outputs for inclusion 

in the formal Issues and Options Document to be reported to LPLG and 

Cabinet.  

 

Table: Inputs into the Issues and Options Summary Document 

Page 9



Source/input Participants Inputs Timing Comments 

Community 

Stakeholder 

Forum 

Specialist 

Community 

Interest 

Groups 

Formal 

Summary 

Document on 9 

topics following 

online 

representations 

by public and 

all 

stakeholders 

November 

2020 – 

June 

2021 

First topic meeting 

took place on 

11.11.20 

Parish and 

Town 

Councils 

Forum 

All local 

Councils 

Minutes of 

Forum 

meetings 

based on 

selected topics 

November 

2020 – 

April 2021 

Programme in 

preparation. Likely 

to be two meetings. 

It is hoped local 

councils will input 

into the Stakeholder 

Forum and the 

value in this 

additional forum will 

allow conversations 

on matters of 

collective interest 

that will be identified 

by the local councils 

themselves. Care 

will be taken to 

ensure the 

conversations allow 

all types of local 

councils to express 

their views. 

Call for Sites Landowners, 

developers 

and agents 

Register of 

Sites and 

Proposals 

across the 

district 

December 

2020 – 

March 

2021 

Likely to include call 

for ‘green’ sites
[...]
agement 

Forums 

cross 

boundary 

groups such 

as EPOA, 

Transport 

East and 

SHMA. 

and studies 2020 – 

April 2021 

will inform later 

stages. Issues and 

Options document 

may include 

baseline information 

such as housing 

market areas. 

 

Risk Analysis 
 

13.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The Issues and 
Options stage 
may not identify 
all the necessary 
matters or allow 
all stakeholders to 
effectively 
contribute 

2 – 
significantly 
reduced risk 
given 
proposed 
programme 

4 – Failure at 
this stage 
could 
ultimately lead 
to an unsound 
local plan 

Implementation of 
programme of action 
as described in the 
foregoing report. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 12



Committee: Local Plan Leadership Group Date: 

Thursday, 26 
November 2020 

Title: Call for sites 

Report 
Author 

Luke Mills, New Communities Senior Planning 
Officer 

lmills@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek views on the information that should 
accompany the call for sites, thereby enabling the Council to proceed with 
issuing the call for sites in accordance with the Local Development Scheme. 

2. The report follows the Group’s consideration of Areas of Search and the Local 
Plan Development Strategy on 28 September, and a subsequent workshop 
which was held on 14 October. 

Recommendations 
 

3. That the Group confirms its preference from three alternative options for the 
mapping to accompany the call for sites, and endorses the proposed approach 
to preparing a site submission form (subject to any amendments to be agreed 
with the Portfolio Holder). 

Financial Implications 
 

4. None. 
 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following appendices accompany this report: 

 
Appendix A – Desktop sources of sites
[...]
. At the Group’s meeting on 28 September and subsequent workshop on 14 
October, officers outlined how an ‘Areas of Search’ map could be used 
alongside a call for sites. The advantages and disadvantages of the approach 
were described and discussed. 

Page 14



12. The meeting and workshop did not produce a clear consensus. A number of 
alternative suggestions were made, ranging from the use of no maps to the 
use of highly-detailed maps. 

13. This report sets out three options for the use of mapping alongside the call for 
sites, all of which are considered to be appropriate. 

The options 

14. Option 1 is to use no maps. This is considered the conventional approach, for 
two main reasons: first, the guidance in the PPG does not refer to the use of 
maps to guide the call for sites; and, second, it is a common approach among 
planning authorities. 
 

15. Option 2 is to use the map previously presented to the Group and included 
here as Appendix B, albeit without the title ‘Areas of Search’ which was 
inherited from the now-withdrawn Local Plan and was considered potentially 
misleading. 
 

16. The potential advantage of Option 2 is that mapping the better-connected 
areas of the District improves the proposals put forward by site promoters. For 
example, it may encourage people with land in those areas to put it forward for 
consideration. It may also make those with land elsewhere seek to address 
the poorer connectivity in their submissions, perhaps by providing for 
additional infrastructure. 
 

17. The main disadvantage with Option 2 is that the appearance of areas on a 
map can be seen as a predetermined decision on where development will be 
located. This is not the case and clear communication is therefore important to 
build the understanding that no such decision has been made. 
 

18. Option 3 is to use a set of context maps. This is considered to fall somewhere 
between Option 1 and Option 2, in that it provides mapping to inform and 
hopefully improve site submissions but does not go as far as plotting areas. 
 

19. It is envisaged that the context maps would comprise two elements: 
 
i) The existing interactive constraints map, which is available on the 

Council’s website and is routinely used in connection with decisions on 
planning applications. Link available at: 
www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5010/My-maps 
 

ii) The three maps in Appendix C, which display the following additional 
information: 

 

 Train stations 

 Planned rapid transport route (Cambridge South East) 

 Major employment areas 

 Landfill sites 

 Overhead power lines 

Page 15

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/article/5010/My-maps


 2017 population estimates, by parish 

 Primary schools 

 Secondary schools 

 National cycle route 
 

20. By having ready access to the context mapping on the call for sites webpage, 
it is expected that site promoters would be encouraged to make better-
informed submissions than they would otherwise. 
 
Selecting an option 
 

21. In selecting a preferred option, Councillors should be mindful that given where 
we are in the Local Plan process the call for sites should be neutral regarding 
the future spatial strategy. It will only be possible to confirm the strategy taking 
into account a range of other factors and evidence, and not before the first 
consultation (‘Issues and Options’) has concluded. 
 

22. With this in mind, any mapping for the call for sites should not be used to 
indicate what may or may not be deemed appropriate locations for 
development. 
 
Site submission form 
 

23. Whichever option is selected, the site submission form that the Council 
publishes alongside the call for sites is a useful tool for ensuring well-informed 
submissions. Many of the details requested in the form will be relatively basic, 
such as contact details, site area, known constraints etc. However, the form 
also provides an opportunity to seek information capable of adding value to 
the site assessment and allocation processes. 
 

24. For reference, a copy of the site submission form used for the Council’s last 
call for sites is included at Appendix D. 
 

25. Full Council noted at its meeting on 30 April 2020 that “Council is committed to 
holistically planned new developments which enhance the natural 
environment, provide timely and necessary physical and social infrastructure, 
and offer high-quality affordable housing and locally accessible work in 
beautiful, healthy and sociable communities. This will involve implementing the 
TCPA’s Garden City Principles on all applicable developments, regardless of 
scale.” 
 

26. Bearing in mind this commitment, and noting its application to all scales of 
development, it is proposed to amend and improve the question on Garden 
City principles in section 8 of the previous form as follows: 
 
i) Remove the threshold (500 dwellings/ 2,500 m2 employment floor space) 

so that all submissions must explain how the Garden City principles would 
be applied. 
 

Page 16



ii) Increase the prominence of the question and expand it to a series of nine 
sub-questions, such that each principle must be addressed in turn. 

 
iii) Elaborate on each of the nine principles in the guidance notes, to help site 

promoters understand how they can be relevant to sites of all scales. For 
example, ‘long-term stewardship’ could take the form of a new community 
interest company in the case of a new settlement, but it is also relevant for 
a small edge-of-village development containing a public open space 
because it would require appropriate ownership and funding arrangements 
to become a valued community asset.  

 
iv) If either of the mapping approaches described in Option 2 and Option 3 

above is selected, highlight that the mapping should be taken into account 
as reference material when answering the question. 

 
Risk Analysis 
 

27.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

The approach is 
not agreed in time 
to allow 
[...]
 be suitable for residential or employment development, and 
which you anticipate could be brought forward prior to 2033.  
 

NOTE: Please complete a form and return with supporting evidence even if 
the site features within the current Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA). No sites in the current SHLAA will be automatically 
carried forward to the new SHLAA. 
 

1. Only sites meeting the following criteria should be submitted:-  

 Which could accommodated 5 or more dwellings 

 Economic development on sites of 0.25 ha (or 500m2 floorspace) or 
above 

 Gypsy and Traveller sites which could accommodate 1 or more 
pitches  

 

2. All submissions must be accompanied by a map. This map should be of an 
appropriate and recognizable scale (no larger than 1:10,000) showing the site 
boundary in red. The map should show the immediate context of the site 
showing adjacent uses and roads (with names), as well as a scale and north 
arrow. Failure to provide a map may delay the consideration of your site. 

 

3. Complete a separate form for  

 each site or 

 different scales of development of the same site 
 

4. You must give your name and address for your comments to be considered. 
 

5. Additional forms are available on the Council’s website or from the Planning 
Policy Team on 01799 510454/637 or planningpolicy@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

This form should be returned on or before 1 June 2015 
to planningpolicy@uttlesford.gov.uk 
or  
Planning Policy Team,  
Uttlesford District Council,  
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER  
 

DISCLAIMER 
If the Strategic Housing Land Availability Study identifies land as having potential, it will not imply 
that the land will be allocated for development. We will be assessing the constraints and deciding 
whether sites should be developed as part of work on the Local Plan.   
 

DATA PROTECTION AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 

By responding you are accepting that your response and the information withi
[...]
healthy and sociable communities. The Garden 
Development principles are an indivisible and interlocking framework for their 
delivery, and include: 
 
 
Garden Development principles  
1: Land value capture for the benefit of the community 
 
2: Strong vision, leadership and community engagement 
 
3: Long-term stewardship 
 
4: Mixed-tenure homes and housing types that are genuinely affordable for 
everyone 
 
5: A wide range of local jobs in the Garden Developments within easy commuting 
distance from homes 
 
6: Beautifully and imaginatively designed homes with gardens, combining the 
best of town and country to create healthy, vibrant communities 
 
7: Development that enhances the natural environment, providing net biodiversity 
gains and using zero-carbon and energy-positive technology to ensure climate 
resilience 
 
8: Strong cultural, recreational and shopping facilities in walkable, vibrant, 
sociable neighbourhoods 
 
9: Integrated and accessible transport systems, with walking, cycling and public 
transport designed to be the most attractive forms of local transport 
 
 

Page 34

http://www.tcpa.org.uk/pages/garden-cities-the-art-of-building-a-garden-city-garden-city-standards-for-the-21st-century-241.html
http://www.tcpa.org.uk/pages/garden-cities-the-art-of-building-a-garden-city-garden-city-standards-for-the-21st-century-241.html


 

Local Plan Leadership Group – Draft Schedule: February to June 2021 
 

Day Date Time Meeting 

February 

Monday 8 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

Monday  22 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

March 

Wednesday 3 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

Tuesday 23 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

April 

Tuesday 6 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

Monday 19 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

May 

Tuesday 4 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

Monday 17 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

June 

Tuesday 1 7.00pm Local Plan Leadership Group 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Issues & Options
	4 Call for Sites
	Appendix A - Desktop sources of sites
	Appendix B - Connectivity map
	Appendix C - Context maps
	Appendix D - Example site submission form

	5 Local Plan Leadership Group: Draft meeting schedule



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor G Bagnall (Chair) 
 Councillors M Caton, R Freeman, P Lees, M Lemon, B Light, 

S Merifield, R Pavitt, N Reeve, M Sutton and M Tayler 
 
Guest (non-
voting): 

 
Councillor J Evans 

  
Officers in 
attendance: 

G Glenday (Assistant Director –Planning), S Miles (Local Plans 
and New Communities Manager), L Mills (New Communities 
Senior Planning Officer), H Richardson (Local Plan and New 
Communities Team Project Officer), C Shanley-Grozavu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
 

2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

3    ISSUES & OPTIONS  
 
The Local Plans and New Communities Manager presented the report.  
 
In response to questions, officers clarified the following about the Issues and 
Options stage of developing the new Local Plan: 

 The Community Stakeholder Forum will be considering nine local plan 
themes over a seven-month period. For each topic, there will be an online 
presentation given by an external speaker, followed by an online 
discussion by the forum. Both the speaker’s presentation and a link to the 
full forum meeting will be available for residents to access on the website.  

 To date, the Community Stakeholder Forum have met twice, and a small 
number of residents have already engaged with the consultation, following 
these meetings. It not unusual for consultations to receive a low level of 
responses when they first open, and officers expect it to gain traction as it 
is advertised further through methods such as social media and a leaflet 
drop.  

 All nine local plan themes will remain open throughout the consultation.  

 Officers will be working with multiple organisations, including the 
Environment Agency and Water Board, to provide evidence around 
infrastructure within the new Local Plan.  



 

 
 

 The membership of the Community Stakeholder Forum is published on 
the Council’s website and officers are currently gathering short 
biographies on each individual to include alongside this which will 
establish why they have been chosen to represent their special interest 
area.  

 The forum structure is an entirely new idea for developing the Local Plan 
and the membership of the Community Stakeholder Forum came from 
officers asking networks for nominations of people they think would be 
appropriate. 

 The Special interest areas originated from a report which was previously 
present to and agreed by the working group.  

 
Members raised concerns about the membership of the Community Stakeholder 
Forum, particularly around the recruitment process and the bias to the north of 
the district. It was confirmed that the panel is not intended to represent the whole 
community, but rather to generate a conversation for the public to comment on, 
however officers recognised that the majority of members were from northern 
areas of the district so ensured that the outstanding vacancies were sourced 
from southern areas.  Councillors thanked officers for listening to members and 
changing the process in light of their concerns.  
 
In addition, members requested that officers consider holding another Town and 
Parish Council Forum as this would allow another opportunity for stakeholders to 
engage with the consultation.  
 
AGREED: That the proposed approach set out in this report be noted. 
 
 

4    CALL FOR SITES  
 
The New Communities Senior Planning Officer presented the report and 
introduced the three options for mapping to accompany the call for sites.  
 
Members discussed their preferences and indicated that, should content maps 
be chosen, officers consider including addition information on the maps, such as 
Metropolitan Green Belt and healthcare facilities, including those across the 
district border which are used by Uttlesford residents. They recognised that, in 
developing a new local plan, there was an opportunity for fresh thinking and that 
the plan needs to reflect changing needs in areas such as employment, 
transport, internet and climate change.  
 
In response to further member’s questions about the Call for Sites process, 
officers clarified the following: 

 A Call for Site will be put out and officers will then seek to develop a 
strategy with options for delivering the Local Plan. By developing a 
strategy, submissions can then be assessed on whether they can satisfy 
the requirements set out.  

 The assessment criteria will also consider information not currently 
included on the maps, such as GP surgeries and Metropolitan Green Belt.  



 

 
 

 If officers do not receive submissions which satisfy their strategy’s 
requirements, they will then approach local site owners and ask them to 
consider putting their site forward.  

 The transport forecast for Stansted Airport is out of date, along with the 
evidence base which was used to inform the previous Local Plan. Officers 
are in touch with the Department for Transport and have requested 
guidance to support transport assessments. This, however, does not 
impact the Call for Sites.  

 Officers will consider a range of site for residential and commercial use. In 
the case of larger sites, they could also be considered for mixed usage.  

 
Councillor Lees proposed, and Councillor Reeves seconded, a motion that the 
group recommend Option 3. This was agreed unanimously.  
 
AGREED: That  

1. the Group’s preference for the mapping to accompany the call for sites is 
option three (usings a set of context maps) 

2. the Group endorse the proposed approach to preparing a site submission 
form, subject to any amendments agreed with the Portfolio Holder. 

 
 

5    LOCAL PLAN LEADERSHIP GROUP: DRAFT MEETING SCHEDULE  
 
The group noted the draft meeting schedule for February to June 2021. 
 
 


